

No. 16256

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

vs.

RUTH JOHNSON WILLIAMS and FRED COOK, JR.,

Appellants.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT JOHN JENSEN,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,
Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.*

FILED

JUN 24 1959

PAUL P. O'DRISCOLL, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdiction	1
II.	
Statutes involved	2
III.	
Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	
Statement of facts.....	9
V.	
Argument.....	22
Preliminary statements	22
Point One. The search and seizure at appellant Williams' home, 5417½ South Wilton Place, Los Angeles, California, was legal as incident to a lawful arrest, and the property so obtained was properly admitted into evidence during the trial	22
A. Appellee's position	22
B. Appellants' claims	23
C. Discussion of probable cause.....	23
D. Discussion of the arrest.....	29
E. Discussion of the ensuing search and seizure.....	45
F. The search and seizure and appellant Cook.....	54
G. Admissibility on non-narcotic property seized.....	55
Point Two. The truthfulness of the officers' testimony regarding the arrest of the appellants without a warrant is and was unimpeachable.....	57
Point Three. Disclosure of the informant's identity.....	58
Point Four. The evidence is sufficient to sustain the convictions of the appellants.....	61
Point Five. The confessions of Cook was properly admitted into evidence	61
VI.	
Conclusions	65

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Abel v. United States, 258 F. 2d 485, cert. granted 358 U. S. 813	45, 47
Agnello v. United States, 2699 U. S. 20.....	45, 49
Amaya v. United States, 247 F. 2d 947.....	60
Arena v. United States, 226 F. 2d 227, cert. den. 350 U. S. 954	61
Baumboy v. United States, 24 F. 2d 512.....	45, 48, 49
Bell v. United States, 254 F. 2d 82.....	28
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U. S. 160.....	24
Brown v. United States, 4 F. 2d 246.....	45, 51
Carroll v. United States, 267 U. S. 132.....	25, 45, 46
Go-Bart Co. v. United States, 282 U. S. 344.....	25
Draper v. United States, 358 U. S. 307.....	24, 28, 29, 40, 45
Dumbra v. United States, 268 U. S. 435.....	25
Eberhardt v. United States, 262 F. 2d 421.....	60
Fisher v. United States, 227 F. 2d 930, den. 229 F. 2d 860.....	54
Gaskins v. United States, 218 F. 2d 47.....	54
Giordenello v. United States, 357 U. S. 480.....	35, 53
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60.....	61
Haines v. United States, 188 F. 2d 546, cert. den. 342 U. S. 888	64
Hamer v. United States, 259 F. 2d 274.....	53
Harris v. United States, 331 U. S. 145.....	45, 53
Husty v. United States, 282 U. S. 694.....	25
Ingran v. United States, 113 F. 2d 966.....	54
Johnson v. United States, 333 U. S. 10.....	36, 46
Jones v. United States, 357 U. S. 493.....	48
Kraemer v. United States, 353 U. S. 346.....	51, 57
Kwong How v. United States, 71 F. 2d 71.....	54

	PAGE
Lee v. United States, 232 F. 2d 354.....	52
Lovette v. United States, 230 F. 2d 263.....	54
Mallory v. United States, 354 U. S. 449.....	63, 64
McDonald v. United States, 335 U. S. 451.....	46
McNabb v. United States, 318 U. S. 332.....	63
Miller v. United States, 357 U. S. 301.....	37
Papani v. United States, 84 F. 2d 160.....	45, 46
People v. Andrews, 153 Cal. App. 2d 333, 314 P. 2d 175.....	43
People v. Barrett, 156 Cal. App. 2d 803, 320 P. 2d 128.....	43
People v. Cahill, 163 Cal. App. 2d 15, 328 P. 2d 995.....	42
People v. Guerrero, 149 Cal. App. 2d 122, 307 P. 2d 940.....	43
People v. King, 140 Cal. App. 2d 1, 294 P. 2d 972.....	44
People v. Maddox, 46 Cal. 2d 301, 294 P. 2d 61, cert. den. 352 U. S. 85.....	41, 43
People v. Miller, 162 Cal. App. 2d 96, 328 P. 2d 506.....	43, 44
People v. Morris, 157 Cal. App. 2d 81, 320 P. 2d 67.....	43
People v. Potter, 144 Cal. App. 2d 350, 300 P. 2d 889.....	44
People v. Ramsey, 157 Cal. App. 2d 185, 320 P. 2d 531.....	42
People v. Sayles, 140 Cal. App. 2d 657, 295 P. 2d 579.....	44
People v. Shelton, 151 Cal. App. 2d 587, 311 P. 2d 859.....	43
People v. Thomas, 156 Cal. App. 2d 117, 318 P. 2d 780.....	43
Poldo v. United States, 55 F. 2d 866.....	52
Porter v. United States, 258 F. 2d 685.....	64
Reynolds v. United States, 238 F. 2d 460.....	61
Robinson v. United States, 262 F. 2d 645.....	61
Roviaro v. United States, 353 U. S. 53.....	59
Scoggins v. United States, 202 F. 2d 211.....	54
Shurman v. United States, 219 F. 2d 282.....	54
Sorrentino v. United States, 163 F. 2d 627.....	60
Soto v. United States, 256 F. 2d 733.....	59
Stacey v. Emery, 97 U. S. 642.....	25

iv.

	PAGE
Steele v. United States, 267 U. S. 498.....	25
Symons v. United States, 178 F. 2d 615, cert. den. 339 U. S. 985	64
Trilling v. United States, 260 F. 2d 677.....	64
Trupiano v. United States, 334 U. S. 699.....	46
United States v. Bianco, 189 F. 2d 716.....	24
United States v. Di Re, 332 U. S. 581.....	36, 45
United States v. Gernie, 252 F. 2d 664.....	59
United States v. Lefkowitz, 285 U. S. 452.....	45, 53, 54
United States v. Leviton, 193 F. 2d 848, cert. den. 343 U. S. 946	64
United States v. Mitchell, 322 U. S. 65.....	63, 64
United States v. Rabinowitz, 339 U. S. 56.....	45, 47, 48, 53
United States v. Volkell, 251 F. 2d 333, cert. den. 356 U. S. 962	39, 40
United States v. Walker, 176 F. 2d 564, cert. den. 338 U. S. 891	64
United States v. Walker, 246 F. 2d 519.....	24
Upshaw v. United States, 335 U. S. 410.....	63
Washington v. United States, 258 F. 2d 696.....	64
Williams v. United States, 237 F. 2d 789.....	52
Williamson v. United States, 262 F. 2d 476.....	60
Wilson v. United States, 162 U. S. 613.....	62
Work v. United States, 243 F. 2d 660.....	45, 47
Ziang Sung Wan v. United States, 266 U. S. 1.....	62

RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 5(a).....	62, 63
---	--------

STATUTES	PAGE
Penal Code, Sec. 844.....	41
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 371.....	1, 2, 3
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3052.....	40
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3053.....	40
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3056.....	40
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174.....	1, 2, 23
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7606.....	23
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7607(2).....	28, 37, 39, 40, 44
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294(1).....	2
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	23, 24, 37

MISCELLANEOUS

Clevenger-Gilbert's N. Y. Criminal Code (1956), Sec. 178.....	40
47 Georgetown Law Journal (1958), p. 1, Hogan and Snee, The McNabb-Mallory Rule, etc.....	63
Senate Report No. 1478, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	63
United States Code Congressional and Administrative News, 1956, p. 3302.....	39

No. 16256
